Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R17-0593
PROCEEDING NoS. 17G-0081TO & 17G-0084TO

R17-0593Decision No. R17-0593
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING17G-0081TO NO. 17G-0081TO
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

 
COMPLAINANT, 

V.

SCOTT LIEBELT, AN INDIVIDUAL, AND BROADWAY RECOVERY LLC,

 
RESPONDENTS.
PROCEEDING NO. 17G-0084TO

COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

 
COMPLAINANT, 

V.

SCOTT LIEBELT, AN INDIVIDUAL, AND BROADWAY RECOVERY LLC,

 
RESPONDENTS.
RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
conor f. farley 
assessing civil penalty, ordering 
refund to complainants, issuing cease and desist order, and closing proceeding
Mailed Date:  
July 24, 2017
TABLE OF CONTENTS

2I.
STATEMENT

A.
Relevant Background
2
II.
FINDINGS OF FACT
6
A.
Previous Investigation and CPANs
6
B.
Current Investigations and CPANs
7
C.
Revocation of Permit and Continued Operations
11
D.
Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt
12
III.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
12
A.
Jurisdiction
12
B.
Respondent Broadway Recovery
16
1.
Alleged Violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B)
16
2.
Alleged Violations of Rule 6508(b)(I)
17
C.
Respondent Scott Liebelt
17
D.
Penalty
20
IV.
ORDER
23
A.
The Commission Orders That:
23


I. STATEMENT

A. Relevant Background

1. On February 8, 2017, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission or PUC) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) Nos. 117052 and 117287.  Each alleges ten violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) and one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 by Scott Liebelt and Broadway Recovery LLC (Broadway Recovery) (collectively, Respondents).  CPAN No. 117052 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from November 28, 2016 to December 9, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on October 8, 2016.  CPAN No. 117287 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from December 12, 2016 to December 23, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on November 10, 2016.  Each CPAN states that the civil penalty assessed for the violations identified therein is $3,850.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $4,427.50, but that if the Respondents pay the civil penalty within ten calendar days of the Respondents’ receipt of the CPAN, it will be reduced to $2,213.75.  Finally, each CPAN also states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff will seek civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated above.
  

2. The Commission filed CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 as separate proceedings.  As a result, CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 were assigned Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO, respectively.  

3. On March 8, 2017, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO, respectively.  Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I ordered Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) to confer with Respondents to discuss three alternative possible hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses would be available during May 8 through 11, 2017, May 15 through 19, 2017, and May 22 through 25, 2017, and to file a document identifying Staff’s efforts to confer and the dates that the parties would be available for hearing.  Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I also directed the parties to state their position(s) concerning whether the undersigned ALJ should consolidate Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 
17G-0084TO pursuant to Commission Rule 1402 of Commission’s Rules of Practice 
and Procedure.
  Finally, Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I ordered Broadway 
Recovery either to retain counsel to represent it in this proceeding or show cause why Commission Rule 1201(a)(I)
 does not require it to be represented by legal counsel.  Decision 
Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I set March 17, 2017 as the deadline for the parties to 
file the document identifying their available dates for hearing and their positions concerning consolidation, and for Broadway Recovery’s counsel to enter an appearance in this proceeding for Broadway Recovery to show cause why it can proceed pro se under Commission Rule 1201.

4. The Commission mailed Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I to each of the Respondents at their address on file with the Commission on March 8, 2017.  This mailing was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  However, no attorney entered an appearance in this proceeding on behalf of Broadway Recovery in either proceeding and Respondents have not otherwise responded to Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I.  
5. On March 17, 2017, Staff filed a Notice of Available Hearing Dates and Position on Consolidation (Notice) in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO.  Except for the proceeding number listed on the first page, the Notice filed in each proceeding is the same.  In its Notice, Staff states that it unsuccessfully attempted to contact Respondents on March 16 and 17, 2017 at the telephone number supplied to the Commission by Respondents.  Staff also stated 
that it was available for the hearing in this matter on May 8 through 9, 17 through 18, 22, 
and 24 through 25. Finally, Staff stated that it supported consolidation of Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO because “the parties and issues in both proceedings are identical and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced by consolidation.”
  

6. On March 20, 2017, the undersigned ALJ issued Interim Decision No. R17-0225-I that consolidated the two proceedings and scheduled the hearing in this matter for May 24, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. and established a procedural schedule.  Pursuant to the procedural schedule, Staff and Respondents were required to file and serve their witness and exhibit lists and marked exhibits by April 14, 2017 and May 5, 2017, respectively.  

7. The Commission mailed Decision No. R17-0225-I to each of the Respondents at the address on file with the Commission for both on March 20, 2017.  Again, the Decision was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  While Staff complied with the April 14, 2017 deadline for filing witness and exhibit lists and marked exhibits, Respondents did not.  In fact, Respondents never filed their witness and exhibits lists or their exhibits, and did not otherwise respond to Decision No. R17-0225-I. 
8. On May 24, 2017 at 9:00 a.m., the undersigned ALJ held the hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondents failed to appear for the hearing, either in person or by counsel.  Nor did Respondents contact Staff or the undersigned ALJ indicating that they intended to appear at the hearing.  
9. At the hearing, Hearing Exhibits 1 through 8 were admitted into evidence.  The ALJ now takes administrative notice of the Certificates of Service for Decision Nos. R17-0189-I, R17-0190-I, and R17-0225-I in the Commission’s files.  Nate Riley testified for Staff in support of the allegations contained in CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287.    
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
A. Previous Investigation and CPANs
10. Investigator Riley is a Criminal Investigator in the Commission’s Transportation Section.  His duties include investigating complaints of violations of Commission rules and Colorado statutes.  

11. Investigator Riley testified that Broadway Recovery held Permit No. T-04504 issued by the Commission.
  

12. In October 2016 and November 2016, Staff received two consumer complaints against Broadway Recovery.  The complaints were referred to Investigator Riley, who investigated them.  

13. Investigator Riley’s investigation revealed that Broadway Recovery had been the subject of three previous investigations.  The first resulted in a violation warning letter written by Tony Cummings on October 8, 2015, who was the PUC’s Lead Criminal Investigator at the time.  The letter alleged that Broadway Recovery had violated:  (a) Commission Rule 6508(b)(1) by towing a vehicle without authorization from a property located at 1480 Humboldt Street in Denver on August 1, 2015; and (b) Commission Rule 6005(b)(1) by failing to provide records regarding the tow in response to a request from the PUC.
  The letter concluded that it served “as a violation warning” and that “[f]uture violations of this nature will result in the issuance of civil penalties and/or action being taken against your permit.”
  

14. The second previous investigation resulted in CPAN No. 114539 issued in February 2016 against Broadway Recovery, which alleged 15 violations of Commission Rule 6005(b)(1) for failing to provide records in response to a request from the PUC.  Broadway Recovery resolved CPAN No. 114539 by acknowledging liability and paying the penalty.
   

15. The third previous investigation resulted in CPAN No. 114828, which issued 
on May 5, 2016 against Broadway Recovery.  It alleged twenty violations of Commission Rule 6005(b)(1) for failing to provide records in response to a request from the PUC.  Broadway Recovery resolved CPAN No. 114828 by acknowledging liability and paying the penalty.
   

B. Current Investigations and CPANs

16. The Commission received complaints regarding nonconsensual tows that took place on October 8, 2016 and November 10, 2016.  In the complaint regarding the October 8, 2016 tow, the complainant alleged that during a telephone conversation with an individual who worked at Broadway Recovery’s impoundment lot concerning recovering a towed vehicle, the complainant was not informed that, in addition to other charges, he would be charged $66 for an “After Hours” release of his vehicle if he sought to retrieve the vehicle outside of “normal” business hours.  After the telephone call, the complainant appeared at the impoundment lot outside “normal” business hours and Broadway Recovery charged him an additional $66 fee for not picking up the car during normal business hours.
  

In the complaint concerning the November 10, 2016 tow, a consumer’s father alleged that his daughter parked in a lot allegedly owned by one eating establishment, but went to a different one.  When she returned, her vehicle was hooked up to a tow truck.  She called her father who spoke with the tow truck driver and requested to pay the drop fee with a credit card.  

17. According to the father, the tow truck driver responded that he/she would only accept cash.  When the father showed up at Broadway Recovery’s lot to retrieve the vehicle, he was informed that he would have to pay all of the towing and storage fees in cash because Broadway Recovery’s credit card machine was not working.  The father left and returned later with a law enforcement officer at which time Broadway Recovery accepted payment by credit card and released the vehicle.
  

18. In both cases, members of the Commission’s Consumer Affairs Unit attempted to contact Broadway Recovery to obtain a response to the allegations concerning the complaints.  In both cases, the Consumers Affairs Unit did not receive a response.  As a result, both complaints were referred to the Commission’s Investigations and Compliance Unit and then to Investigator Riley.  

19. Investigator Riley contacted Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt about the October 8, 2016 tow by email, in which he described the allegations and requested:

1. A written response to the allegations listed above. 

2. The tow invoice, including all authorization information (i.e. identifying who signed the authorization, etc.).  

3. The authorization contract, if one exists between your towing carrier and the private property in question.  

4. Any other documentation, photos, or anything else related to the tow in question that may assist in my investigation.
    

Investigator Riley sent the email regarding the October 8, 2016 tow on October 31, 2016, but received no response from Respondents.  He then spoke with Mr. Liebelt by telephone on November 16, 2016 and confirmed that the email on file with the Commission to which 

Investigator Riley sent the email was correct.  Following the conversation, Investigator Riley resent the email to Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt.
  Investigator Riley never received a response from Broadway Recovery or Mr. Liebelt to the emails.   

20. On December 6, 2016, Investigator Riley sent an email to Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt in which he described the allegations concerning the November 10, 2016 complaint and requested the same information as he did in the October 8, 2016 email.
  He never received a response from Broadway Recovery or Mr. Liebelt to his December 6, 2016 email.  

21. Having received no response to any of his emails, Investigator Riley sent “refund letters” to Broadway Recovery dated November 23, 2016 and December 28, 2016.  In the November 23, 2017 letter, Investigator Riley stated that the October 8, 2016 tow had violated Commission Rules 6509(a)(VII)(A)-(B) (tow invoice failed to identify the name, address, telephone number, and signature of the person authorizing the tow), 6005(b) (failure to provide documents requested by Commission), and 6508(b)(I) (unauthorized tow).  In the December 28, 2016 letter, Investigator Riley stated that the November 10, 2016 tow violated Commission Rules 6509(a)(VII)(A)-(B), 6005(b), 6508(b)(I), 6508(b)(VI) (failure to immediately deliver a towed vehicle to storage facility previously on file with the Commission), and 6512 (failure to immediately accept credit card payment).  Both letters concluded that Broadway Recovery was required to refund all fees charged to the complainants.
  

22. Investigator Riley served the November 23, 2016 and December 28, 2016 letters on Broadway Recovery at 90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228 by U.S. registered mail.
   Investigator Riley testified that he does not know who signed for delivery of the letters.  However, while the same person appears to have signed the return receipts for the letters, the signature is different from the signature on Broadway Recovery’s permit application signed by Mr. Liebelt.
  In any event, Investigator Riley did not receive any response to either of the letters, and he is not aware that the complainants received refunds. 

23. As a result, Investigator Riley filed CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 against Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt on February 8, 2017.  As noted above, both CPANs allege ten violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) for failure to provide documents to the Commission within two days of the request and one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) for failure to have proper authorization before performing a nonconsensual tow.
  CPAN No. 117052 alleges that the violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) occurred on each day from November 28, 2016 to December 9, 2016.  CPAN No. 117287 alleges that the violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) occurred on each day from December 12, 2016 to December 23, 2016.  

Investigator Riley testified that Staff could have included additional counts for violating Rule 6005(b)(I)(B).  Specifically, Investigator Riley testified that Staff could have included counts for each day:  (a) from November 9 to 27, 2016 and December 10, 2016 to February 5, 2017 for CPAN No. 117052; and (b) from December 9 to 11, 2016 and December 24, 2016 to February 5, 2016 for CPAN No. 117287.  Investigator Riley signed both CPANs on February 6, 2017.  Investigator Riley testified that Staff exercised prosecutorial discretion in limiting the counts, as Staff believed that ten counts in each CPAN was sufficient 

24. given that each CPAN also alleged a violation of Rule 6508(b)(I), which carries a significant fine.    

25. Both CPANs were addressed to “Broadway Recovery LLC” at 90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228 and served via U.S. registered mail.
  It is not clear who signed the return receipts for the envelopes containing the CPANs.  The signatures on the return receipts for the deliveries of the CPANs appear to be the same,
 but are different from both the signatures on the return receipts for the refund letters
 and the towing permit application, which was signed by Mr. Liebelt.

C. Revocation of Permit and Continued Operations
26. Investigator Riley also testified that the Commission revoked Permit No. T-04504 as of February 7, 2017 because Broadway Recovery failed to maintain proof of currently effective financial responsibility on file with the Commission.  Recommended Decision No. R17-0041, which revoked Broadway Recovery’s Permit No. T-04504, issued on January 17, 2017 in Proceeding No. 16C-0978-INS.  No party to that proceeding filed exceptions to, or a request for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of, Recommended Decision No. R17-0041.  As a result, it became a decision of the Commission on February 7, 2017 and resulted in the revocation of Broadway Recovery’s permit on that date.  While Staff did not introduce Recommended Decision No. R17-0041 as an exhibit at the hearing, the undersigned ALJ takes administrative notice of it.

27. Investigator Riley testified that it appears Broadway Recovery has continued to operate after the revocation of its permit.  According to Investigator Riley, the Commission received a complaint in March 2017 about a tow performed by Broadway Recovery that was still under investigation by Enforcement Staff as of the date of the hearing in this proceeding.  As a result, Staff did not request the undersigned ALJ to make a finding or conclusion that Broadway Recovery continues to operate without authority in violation of § 40-10.1-401, C.R.S., or any other statute or rule.  For this reason, and because evidence was not presented supporting such a finding or conclusion, the undersigned ALJ makes no such finding or conclusion.  

D. Broadway Recovery and Mr. Liebelt

28. Staff presented evidence that Mr. Liebelt:  (a) is the sole owner/manager of Broadway Recovery;
 (b) was the only person with whom Mr. Riley communicated at Broadway Recovery during the investigations that led to CPAN Nos. 114539 and 114828 and the current CPANs; and (c) appears to have been the tow truck operator in the two tows at issue in this proceeding.
  Staff also presented evidence that Broadway Recovery is no longer in good standing with Colorado’s Secretary of State.
   

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Jurisdiction

29. The CPAN alleges violations of Rules 6005(b)(I)(B) and 6508(b)(I) of the Commission Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.
  Section 40-10.1-106, C.R.S., provides the Commission with the authority to enact Rules 6005 and 6508.
  Similarly, 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations,” of, among other things, Commission Rules.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

30. In addition, Respondent Broadway Recovery was served with CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 and notice of the alleged violations by U.S. registered mail, to 90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228, which is the address supplied by Broadway Recovery to the Commission.  The return receipts indicate that an unidentified individual signed for the packages at that address.
  Broadway Recovery was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing when Decision No. R17-0225-I was served by U.S. mail to 90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228.  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Respondent Broadway Recovery. 
31. Personal jurisdiction over Respondent Scott Liebelt is a closer call.  Under 
§ 24-4-105(2)(a), C.R.S., the Commission can provide notice to Respondents in CPANs by serving each Respondent “personally or by mailing by first-class mail to the last address furnished [to] the [Commission] by the person to be notified at least thirty days prior to the hearing.”  Such service must satisfy procedural due process, which generally requires notice and an opportunity to be heard.
  “Notice comports with the requirements of due process when it is ‘reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pending action and afford them an opportunity to present their objections.’”
  “Whether notice is ‘reasonably calculated’ to reach interested parties ‘must be judged in the light of its practical application to the affairs of men as they are ordinarily conducted.’”
  In addition, “the notice required in an administrative proceeding does not require the same formality, specificity, 
and detail that is required in a criminal proceeding.”
  Instead, as the Colorado Supreme Court has held, “[d]ue process calls for the procedural protections which the particular situation demands.”
 

Here, the two envelopes that Staff sent via U.S. registered mail each listed only one addressee – Broadway Recovery.  Mr. Liebelt was not listed as an addressee on either of the envelopes.
  However, Mr. Liebelt is listed as the designated agent for Broadway Recovery in the Commission’s records, and his address listed in the Commission’s records is the same as that listed on the envelopes for service on Broadway Recovery (90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228).
  In addition, the Colorado Secretary of State’s records identify Mr. Liebelt as the agent for service of process for Broadway Recovery, and Mr. Liebelt’s address listed with the Colorado Secretary of State for service of process purposes is the same one used by Staff.
  Finally, 

32. Investigator Riley testified that: (a) Mr. Liebelt listed himself as the sole owner and designated agent of Broadway Recovery located at the 90 Yank Way address in Lakewood on the permit renewal application he filed with the Commission in June 2016;
 (b) Mr. Liebelt stated on 
that permit renewal application that Broadway Recovery did not have any employees;
 and 
(c) Mr. Liebelt is the only person with whom Investigator Riley spoke or corresponded during the investigations of CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287.  

33. Based on the foregoing, while it certainly would have been preferable for Mr. Liebelt’s name to be listed on the envelopes or for a separate envelope containing the CPANs to have been addressed to, and served solely on Mr. Liebelt, the undersigned ALJ concludes that, under the particular circumstances of this proceeding, the service of process complies with the requirements of § 24-4-105(2)(a), C.R.S., and due process requirements.  The CPANs were served on Mr. Liebelt at the address he provided to both the Colorado Secretary of State and the Commission as the location at which he could be served as the registered agent for Broadway Recovery.  In addition, the CPANs themselves clearly list Mr. Liebelt as a Respondent.  As a result, the undersigned ALJ concludes that the service of process was “reasonably calculated . . . to apprise [Mr. Liebelt] of the pending action and afford [him] an opportunity to present [his] objections.’”
  For this reason, the undersigned ALJ concludes that the Commission has personal jurisdiction over Mr. Liebelt in this proceeding.   

B. Respondent Broadway Recovery

1. Alleged Violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) 

34. Rule 6005(b) provides that “[a]n enforcement official has the authority to . . . inspect records motor vehicles used in providing a transportation service.”
  Once requested, the records (or copies thereof) “must be made available to the official . . . . [w]ithin two days for any records related to a complaint investigation.”
  An “Enforcement official” is “any employee or independent contractor appointed or hired by the director, or the director’s designee, to perform any function associated with the regulation of transportation by motor vehicle.”
  

35. Here, Investigator Riley qualifies as an “Enforcement official.”  In addition, the evidence establishes that Investigator Riley requested copies of records used by Broadway Recovery in performing the October 8, 2016 and November 10, 2016 tows.  However, Broadway Recovery never provided copies of the requested documents to Investigator Riley, much less within two days of the request.   

36. Accordingly, based on the foregoing, the undersigned ALJ finds and concludes that Staff has carried its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that Broadway Recovery violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on each day:  (a) from November 28, 2016 to December 9, 2016 (CPAN No. 117052); and (b) from December 12, 2016 to December 23, 2016 (CPAN No. 117287).
 

2. Alleged Violations of Rule 6508(b)(I)

37. Rule 6508(b)(I) states in relevant part: “A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met: . . . . (C) the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.”  Here, because Broadway Recovery did not respond to Investigator Riley’s requests for records, there is no evidence that the owners of the properties from which Broadway Recovery towed the vehicles involved in CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 authorized the tows.  Accordingly, based on the foregoing, the undersigned ALJ finds and concludes that Staff has carried its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that Broadway Recovery violated Rule 6508(b)(I) with respect to the tows on October 8, 2016 (CPAN No. 117052) and November 10, 2016 (CPAN No. 117287).  

C. Respondent Scott Liebelt

38. Staff has not satisfied its burden of establishing that Mr. Liebelt should be held personally liable for Broadway Recovery’s violations of Rules 6005(b)(I)(B) and 6508(b)(I).  Counsel for Staff confirmed at the hearing that the legal theory upon which Staff sought to impose the liability of Broadway Recovery on Scott Liebelt is the doctrine of piercing the corporate veil.  As a general matter, “a limited liability company formed under the [Limited Liability Company] Act offers members and managers the limited liability protection of a corporation.”
  However, the “corporate veil” can be pierced resulting in the imposition of the liability of the limited liability company (LLC) on one or more members or managers.  

The Colorado Supreme Court has established a three-part test for piercing the corporate veil.  First, the undersigned ALJ must first inquire into whether the LLC entity is the 

39. alter ego of the owner or manager.  An alter ego relationship exists when the LLC is a “mere instrumentality for the transaction of the [owner’s/manager’s] own affairs, and there is such unity of interest in ownership that the separate personalities of the [LLC] and the owners no longer exist.”
  In analyzing whether such a unity of interest exists, several factors are considered, including whether: (1) the LLC is operated as a distinct business entity; (2) assets and funds of the LLC and the individual are commingled; (3) adequate corporate records are maintained; (4) the nature and form of the entity’s ownership and control facilitate misuse by an insider; (5) the business is thinly capitalized; (6) the LLC is used as a “mere shell;” (7) LLC members disregard legal formalities; and (8) LLC funds or assets are used for noncorporate purposes.
 

40. Second, if an alter ego relationship is found, the undersigned ALJ must determine whether justice requires disregarding the separate status of the LLC and the owner/manager because the corporate fiction was “used to perpetrate a fraud or defeat a rightful claim.”
  “Only when the corporate form was used to shield a [manager’s/owner’s] improprieties may the veil be pierced.”

41. Third, the undersigned ALJ “must evaluate whether an equitable result will be achieved by disregarding the corporate form and holding the shareholder personally liable for the acts of the business entity.”
  Because the corporate entity should be respected in all but the most “extraordinary” cases, the party seeking to pierce the corporate veil must establish each part of the test with clear and convincing evidence.
  

42. Here, Staff asserts that Broadway Recovery was a shell that served the single purpose of shielding Mr. Liebelt from liability.  As support, Staff points to the evidence that Mr. Liebelt: (a) is the sole owner/manager of Broadway Recovery;
 (b) was the only person with whom Mr. Riley dealt at Broadway Recovery; and (c) appears to have been the tow truck operator in the two tows at issue in this proceeding.
  Staff also cites the fact that Broadway Recovery is no longer in good standing with Colorado’s Secretary of State, and a recent complaint received by the Commission in March 2017 indicating that Broadway Recovery has continued to operate despite the fact that its towing permit has been revoked.  

43. The undersigned ALJ concludes this evidence does not establish that this is the type of extraordinary case in which the corporate form must be disregarded.  The evidence does not clearly and convincingly establish that:  (a) Broadway Recovery is the alter ego of Mr. Liebelt; (b) Mr. Liebelt used Broadway Recovery to perpetrate a fraud or defeat a rightful claim; or (c) disregarding the corporate form will reach an equitable result.  The undersigned ALJ understands and appreciates that it is difficult for Staff to pierce the corporate veil in a proceeding in which the Respondents do not respond to the CPAN.
  However, the Colorado Supreme Court has made clear that piercing the corporate veil is “extraordinary” and thus requires a clear and convincing showing that it is appropriate.  The undersigned ALJ finds and concludes that Staff has not satisfied its burden of establishing that the corporate veil should be pierced and the liability of Broadway Recovery imposed on Mr. Liebelt.  
D. Penalty   
44. Having found the above violations of Commission Rules 6005(b)(I)(B) and 6508(b)(I) by Respondent Broadway Recovery, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the respondent’s business; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

45. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

(c) a violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission; 

46. Rule 6008(c) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Carrier, 4 CCR 723-6 states in relevant part that:
(c)
After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons: 

(I) a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;

47. Here, Decision No. R17-0225-I gave Respondent Broadway Recovery proper notice of the May 24, 2017 hearing, and required Broadway Recovery to file its list of witnesses and exhibits and copies of exhibits no later than May 5, 2017.
  However, Broadway Recovery failed to make the required filing or to appear for the hearing.  The ALJ concludes that these failures constitute aggravating circumstances.  
48. In addition, the fact that Broadway Recovery has been the subject of two previous CPANs (Nos. 114539 and 114828) shows a history of prior offenses, which is an aggravating circumstance.     

49. Finally, the fact that Broadway Recovery’s Permit No. T-04504 was revoked as of February 7, 2017 for failure to maintain proof of currently effective financial responsibility on file with the Commission is an aggravating circumstance.  Moreover, there is evidence that Broadway Recovery has continued to operate despite the fact that its towing permit has been revoked.  
50. No evidence of mitigation was presented at the hearing.  

51. The Commission’s Rules protect the traveling public.  Broadway Recovery has disregarded these protections.  The undersigned ALJ concludes that the nature, aggravating circumstances, and gravity of the violations by Broadway Recovery warrant assessment 
of the maximum civil penalties of $8,850 ($4,427.50 for both CPAN No. 117052 and 
CPAN No. 117287), including the additional 15 percent surcharges.  The undersigned ALJ also concludes that Broadway Recovery must be ordered to refund fully Messrs. Greg Frenette and Michael Pearson, who submitted the complaints that led to the issuance of CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287.
   

52. Further, Broadway Recovery’s disregard for this Commission’s Rules, and the safety of the public potentially affected by its operations, also deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.  Accordingly, based on substantial evidence in the record as a whole proving the violations by Broadway Recovery and the aggravating factors found in this Decision, the ALJ concludes that Broadway Recovery will be ordered to cease and desist from operating and offering to operate as a towing operator in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado without a permit issued by the Commission. 

53. Finally, Staff requests that Mr. Liebelt be disqualified from applying for a new permit from the Commission for five years under § 40-10.1-401(3)(b)(II), C.R.S., which provides that 

(b) If a towing carrier violates this article, any other applicable provision of law, or any rule or order of the commission issued under this article and as a result is ordered by a court or by the commission to pay a fine or civil penalty that the 

towing carrier subsequently fails to pay in full within the time prescribed for payment, then:

. . . .

(II) The towing carrier, its owners, principals, officers, members, partners, and directors, and any other entity owned or operated by one or more of those owners, principals, officers, members, partners, or directors, may be disqualified from obtaining or renewing any operating authority under this article for a period of five years after the date on which the fine or civil penalty was due. The period of disqualification pursuant to this subparagraph (II) is in addition to, and not in lieu of, and does not affect, any other penalty or period of disqualification, including the period of disqualification specified in section 40-10.1-112(4).   
54. Here, while the undersigned ALJ will order Respondents to pay the civil penalties identified in CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287, the Respondents have not yet failed to pay those civil penalties within the time prescribed.  As a result, the factual predicate identified in 
§ 40-10.1-401(3)(b)(II), C.R.S., for disqualifying Mr. Liebelt from obtaining a towing permit does not exist at this time.  In addition, as noted above, Broadway Recovery paid two previous CPANs for violations of Commission Rule 6005(b)(1) for failing to provide records in response to a request from the PUC.  And, while there are allegations that Broadway Recovery has continued to operate as a towing carrier after the revocation of its towing permit, the allegations have not yet been proven.  Accordingly, while in no way condoning Respondents’ actions, the undersigned ALJ concludes that the evidence submitted in this proceeding does not justify disqualifying Mr. Liebelt from obtaining a towing permit for five years.  

55. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Respondent Broadway Recovery, LLC (Broadway Recovery) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $3,850.00 for its violation stated in Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 117052, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $4,427.50.  

2. Respondent Broadway Recovery is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $3,850.00 for its violation stated in CPAN No. 117287, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $4,427.50.  

3. Respondent Broadway Recovery is ordered to refund fully, amounts charged to Messrs. Greg Frenette and Michael Pearson, who submitted the complaints that led to the issuance of CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287. 

4. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Respondent Broadway Recovery shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph Nos. 1 and 2 and refund fully amounts charged to Messrs. Greg Frenette and Michael Pearson.
5. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Broadway Recovery is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from operating and from offering to operate as a towing carrier by motor vehicle regulated by the Commission pursuant to article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S., unless and until it has obtained a permit to operate as a towing carrier, and has complied with all other statutes and Commission Rules governing the operation of a towing carrier.

6. CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 are dismissed as to Respondent Scott Liebelt.
7. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO are closed.  
8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

9. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

10. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
	(S E A L)
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